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ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES CORPORATION .
101 Metro Dnve * Suite 650 = San Jose, California 951 ygos; 453-6100 + FAX (408] 453-0496 -, -

October 5, 1992 a]’( \

Ms. Susan Hugo o
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re:  Former Boysen Paint Underground Storage Tank,
41st Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo,

In order to assist in your review of our submittal dated June 26, 1992, enclosed is some additional
information that addresses several of the requests in your September 22, 1992 correspondence to Mr. . B.
Russell of Grow Group, inc.

In your letter, you indicate that "the liquid contents of the tank must be removed and properly
disposed." As stated in our submittal letter, the contents of the tank were removed on April 4, 1990.
According to a report by OHM Corporation {OHM) dated May 6, 1990, the tank materials were pumped from
the tank with a vacuum truck by H and H Ship Services. H and H Ship Services transferred the contents fo
Solvent Services Inc. of San Jose, Galifornia, for recycling under proper manifesting procedures. A copy of
the manifest of this waste removal and recycling is shown in Appendix B of OHM's May, 1990 report
(enclosed). The tank has not been used for storage since the tank was pumped out in May, 1990.

Also mentioned in your letter is “a groundwater monitoring well must be instailed adjacent to the
tank ... in the verified downgradient direction.” On May 15, 1990 OHM installed a groundwater monitoring
well (MW-1) west of and adjacent to the subject tank. A composite sample of the cuttings was collected and
analyzed for total light hydrocarbons using EPA 8015. A copy of the boring logs for MW-1 and laboratory
test result for the composite soil sample are presented in OHM’s May 1990 report.

There is also a request in the letter concerning corrective actions related to monitoring wefls "41st"
and "LD4". It should be noted that MW-1, installed by OHM, corresponds to the well identified as "41st".
Well LD4 is located on the Oakland National Engraving Facility and, as such, is not the responsibility of Grow
Group, Inc.

Reston VA = Boxborough, MA = Pitisburgh, PA + Chester, UK = London, UK



As requested, an In-Place Closure Plan will be submitted to Alameda County by October 22, 1992.
We will also address the requested items conceming ESC's July 14, 1992 workplan {monitoring well
specifications, site safety plan, MW-2 location, etc.) in the October 22 submittal. The In-Place Closure Plan
and response to the workplan comments will be sent under a separate cover letter by Grow Group, Inc. The
In-Place Closure Plan will include specifications for in-place closure of the tank, the installation of monitoring
wells {as necessary), and a time schedule for all phases of possible investigation and remediation activities.

Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely Yours,

(Rehand

Richard Freudenberger
Senior Vice President

Enclosure

cc:  Eddy So, San Francisco Bay RWQCB (letter only)
David B. Russell, Grow Group, Inc., New York, N. Y. {letter only)
Henry Jones, Grow Group, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky (etter only)
L. Randolph Harris, Mclnerney & Dillon (fetter only)
Edward Kosel, 5116 Cochrane Avenue, Oakland, CA 94618 (letter only)
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health (letter only)
Mark Thomson, Consumer and Environmental Protection (lefter only)
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division (letter only)
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OHM Corporation

May 10, 1991

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Hugo,

Enclosed please find one copy of the report of activities
conducted at the former Boysen Paint facility 1located in
Emeryville, California. If you have any questions regarding this
report or the on-going investigation please contact me at (916)
928-1819,

Sincerely,

oot

Scott Rice
Project Hydrogeologist

enclosures:

1425 W. North Market Boulevard ] Suite 9 u Sacramento, California 95834 n 916-928-1819
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REPORT OF ACTIVITIES
CONDUCTED AT FORMER BOYSON PAINT FACILITY
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
MARCH TO JUNE, 1990

Presented to:

ameritone Paint Corporation
Long Beach, California

g
0.H. Materials
Sacramento, California

Job # 5679
May 6, 1990
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 SIT CATION AND HISTO —_

The Site encompasses the location of an underground storage
tank located on 41st Street between Linden and Adeline streets in
the City of Emeryville, cCalifornia (Figure 1.1). The adjacent
building was formerly operated by Boyson Paint Company, predecessor
of Ameritone Paint Corporation but is now operated by Oakland
National Engravers and a furniture restoration shop. The boundary
line between the cities of Emeryville and Oakland crosses 4ist
Street in the vicinity of the site however the underground storage
tank is located wholly within the limits of the City of Emeryville.
The underground storage tank was formerly used to store mineral
spirits but is not currently in use. The tank is located directly
beneath the sidewalk on the northern side of 4ist Street. Several
aboveground and underground utility lines run directly over or in
close proximity to the tank.

In November of 1987, Grow ‘Group Incorporated, on behalf of of
Ameritone Paint Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary, submitted
a plan for the in-place closure of the tank to the Alameda County
Department of Health. This plan was approved by the Department of
Health in December of 1987. 1In February of 1988, OHM, acting on
behalf of Ameritone Paint Corporation, installed a temporary
groundwater monitor well and collected a groundwater sample for
analysis. Based on the presence of methylene chloride in this
temporary well, OHM recommended the installation of a permanent
well at the site, the inspection of associated piping at the east
end of the tank, and the removal and disposal of the contents of
the tank. In March of 1988, OHM submitted a report presenting
these data and recommendations to the Alameda County Department of
Health. In September of 1988, after OHM had provided additional
requested information, the Alameda County Department of Health
approved the recommendations and requested that Ameritone Paint
Corporation receive approval of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) before continuing. OHM, on
behalf of Ameritone Paint Corporation, submitted the information
to RWQCB in October of 1988. In January of 1990, RWQCB gave
written approval for the recommendations for further work.

1.2 COPE OF WO PERFORMED

Between March and May of 1990, OHM performed the following
activities:

o) site visit consisting of the measurement of liquid levels
in the tank and the collection of samples of both the
liquid in the tank and the overlying free product;

o removal of the concrete overlying an unidentified
underground utility line and examination of this and
otHer underground utilities in close proximity to the
tank;
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removal of liquid and free product from the tank and
disposal at a licensed waste recycling facility; and

installation of a groundwater monitor well and the
collection and analyses of a groundwater sanmple.
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Figure 1.1
Site Location Map
Former Boysen Paint Facility
Emeryville, California

OHM Remedial Services
Corporation

1425 N. Market Bivd. #9

Sacramento, California




2.0 TANK CONTENTS SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Oon March 13, 1990, OHM collected a sample of both the ligquid
within the tank and the free product overlying this liquid within
the tank. The depth of liquid within the tank was approximately
one foot at its deepest point. The thickness of the free product
1ying above the liguid was approximately 0.25 inches.

Samples were collected with a teflon bailer and transferred
to 40 ml VOA vials, labelled, placed on ice, and delivered to ETC
MultiTech Laboratories of Santa Rosa, California. Each sample was
analyzed for total light petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA method
8015 and volatile organic constituents using EPA method 624. The
following table shows the results of these analyses. The
laboratory reports are included in Appendix A.

Table 2.1
Results of Laboratory Analyses of Liquid Samples

Constituent Tank Liquid Free Product
Total Petroleunmn

Hydrocarbons 15,0 mg/1 (*)
(1light)

Methylene Chloride 16.9 mg/l 125 mg/l
Ethylbenzene <2.5 mg/1 68.3 mg/1l
m—-Xylenes <2.5 mg/l 299 mg/1
o+p-Xylenes <2.5 mg/1 2300 mg/1l
Other constituents <2.5 mg/l <2.5 mg/l

per EPA Method 624

(*) when calibrated to Stoddard Solvent analyses indicated
the sample contained 90% Stoddard Solvent.

Analysis of the sample of free' product for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons was conducted using Stoddard Solvent as a calibration
standard. According to a representative of ETC-MultiTech
Laboratories the presence of Stoddard Sclvent and mineral spirits,
the material which had been previously stored in the tank, provide
very similar responses to this analytical method. The sample of
free product also contained methylene chloride, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes in concentrations ranging from 68.3 mg/l to 2300 mg/l.
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The sample of 1liquid beneath the layer of free product
contained methylene chloride at an order of magnitude less than the
sample of free product but did not contain either ethylbenzene or
xylenes. Methylene chloride was the only volatile organic
constituent detected in the liquid sample.

A sample of the tank contents was collected during an earlier
phase of site investigation in February of 1988. This sample
contained total volatile hydrocarbons at a concentration of 37
ng/l, methylene chloride at a concentration of 2.1 mg/1l, and xylene
at a concentration of 2.4 mg/l. The differences in composition
between this sample and the most recent sanple may be related to
the method of sampling and do not necessarily represent a change
in concentration of the tank contents. The free product was
separated from the remaining liquid during the most recent sampling
but not during the sampling conducted in 1988.

.
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3.0 TANK CONTENTS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

On April 4, 1990 the tank materials were pumped from the tank
with a vacuum truck by H and H Ship Services and transferred to
Solvent Services Inc. of San Jose for recycling under proper
manifesting procedures. A copy of the manifest of this waste
removal and recycling is shown in Appendix B. Approximately 610
gallons of material were removed from the tank or about 10% of the
total volume of the tank. Approximately 6 gallons of sludge were
also removed from the tank.

Once arriving at Solvent Services Inc., the waste was
separated into recyclable solvents/petroleun hydrocarbons, sludge,
and residual water. Solvent Services Inc. generally recycles
solvents and petroleum hydrocarbons to local industries, often
refineries. The portion of the sludge which is not recyclable is
treated and/or disposed at a licensed landfill or other disposal
facility. The residual water is disposed through deep~well
injection.



4.0 UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES EVALUATION

The following discussion of underground and aboveground
utilities in close proximity to the underground storage tank 'is
based upon a geophysical survey and on excavation and visual
examination of on-site utilities. Figures 4.1 and 4.2 show the
location of identified underground and aboveground utilities and
their relation to the underground storage tank.

In May of 1987, OHM conducted a ground penetrating radar (GPR)
survey of the site to identify buried structures that may affect
proper closure of the tank. The . strvéy- identified.: three
underground utility lines. A gas line was found parallel to the
sidewalk and approximately two feet south of the building. A water
pipeline was found running parallel to the sidewalk approximately
seven feet south of the curb. A third unidentified structure was
found at the eastern end of the tank. This structure appeared to
traverse the sidewalk.

In April of 1990, OHM removed the portion of the sidewalk
directly above the unidentified structure and excavated the area
to determine the nature of the structure and its connection to the
tank. At a depth of approximately 1.5 feet a pipe was encountered
traversing the sidewalk at a location consistent with the results
of the GPR survey. This pipe has a diameter of approximately 1.5
inches and dips to the southwest towards the tank. It apparently
had once provided a connection between the tank and the adjacent
building, however currently it has been cut and plugged about four
feet south of the building. Two other utility lines were
encountered during the excavation of this area. A two-inch
diameter gas line identified by the GPR survey was encountered at
a depth of 2.2 feet. This line is located 2.75 feet south of the
building and not 2 feet as indicated by the GPR survey. A sewer
line was also encountered at a depth of approximately 1.75 feet.
This line appears to currently serve the restroom within the
adjacent building. It leaves the building about two feet east of
the eastern boundary of the tank then elbows to the east about 3.5
feet south of the building and parallels the sidewalk. U p o n
measurement of the identified wutilities, the excavation was
refilled and the portion of the sidewalk which had been rempoved was
replaced.

Two apparent vent lines were noted approximately ten feet east
of the tank abutting the adjacent building. Tapping of the
westernmost of these two lines produced a resonance within the
underground storage tank indicating that this line may have served
as a vent line for the tank during its operation. The easternmost
line did not appear to have a connection with the tank.
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5.0 MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

on May 15, 1990 @ groundwater monitoring well was installed
just to the west of the western end of the underground storage
fank. The location of this well was chosen to provide groundwater
gquality data from an assumed downgradient direction from the
underground storage tank. The well was drilled with a trailer-
mounted drill rig because of facility constraints related to
overhead power lines. The borehole was drilled to a total depth
of 21.5 feet. A composite sample of the cuttings removed from the
borehole during the drilling operation was collected in an 8-0z
glass sample jar, labelled, and placed on ice for delivery to the
analytical laboratory. This sample was analyzed for total light
hydrocarbons using EPA method 8015. The results of this analyses
were used to determine the proper disposal method for the cuttings.
The results of these analyses are shown in Table 5.1. 1In addition,
the cuttings were logged according to the Unified Soil
Classification System. The subsurface s0il at the site consists
of sandy and silty clay to a depth of approximately 15 feet and
sandy silt between the depths of 15 and 21.5 feek. Groundwater was
encountered at a depth of 12 feet below ground surface..! A copy of
the borehole lithologic log is included in Appendix C.

The well was constructed of two-inch djameter Schedule 40 PVC
with a screened interval extendinq;ﬁﬁémaisﬁto 20 feét below ground
surface. Due to the presence of fine-grained material in the
aquifer sediments the screened casing was constructed of Schedule
40 PVC wit 0.010-inch thick slots. A filter pack of #2-16 grade
sand was placed in the annular space between the borehole wall and
the casing from the total depth of the borehole to a depth of 14
feet below ground surface. A one—footl thick bentonite seal was
placed above the fllter pack and the remaining annular space was
filled with cement grout. The well was finished with a locking
well cover flush to the ground surface.

Upon conpletion, the well was developed by bailing.
Approximately 25 gallons were purged from the well using a
stainless steel bailer prior to sampling. A-rgroundwater sanple was
then collected in a teflon bailer, transferred to 40-ml VOA vials,
sealed, labelled and placed on ice for delivery to the analytical
laboratory. The groundwater sample was analyzed for total light
hydrocarbons using EPA method 8015 and for volatile organic
constituents using EPA method 624. The results of the laboratory
analyses of the groundwater sample and the composite soil sanple
are shown in Table 5.1. The laboratory reports are included in
Appendix A.



Table 5.1

Results of Laboratory Analyses

Groundwater and Composite Soil Samples

Groundwater
Constituent Sample
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 57.0 mg/1
(light)
Methylene Chloride 0.0114 mg/1l
other constituents <2.5 mg/l

per EPA Method 624

na - analyses not conducted

Composite
Soil Sample

250 mg/Kg, -z
st

7
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the results of the laboratory analyses of the tank
contents and the soil and groundwater from the monitor well the
following conclusions are made concerning the presence of mineral
spirits and associated constituents in the vadose zone soil and
groundwater at the site.

s}

Results of laboratory analyses of the tank contents:were
consistent with the presence of mineral spirits. It is
unknown if other materials had been stored in the tank
since Boyson Paint Company ceased its use of the tank.

Examination of the piping at the eastern end of the
storage tank suggests that there are currently no product
lines connecting the tank with the adjacent building.
The existing utility lines with connections to the tank
appear to be limited to the fill pipe, the plugged
product line transverse to the sidewalk,. and one vent
line which surfaces east of the tank site. Apparently
the second observed vent line has no connection to the
storage tank and may have been a vent line for the former
tank located east of the existing tank. -
Results of laboratory analyses of the composite soil and
groundwater samples indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons
Consistent with the composition of mineral spirits are
present in vadose zone soil and groundwater. ~

although the materials identified in the groundwater and
soil are consistent with that which had been stored in:
the tank it is not possible td identify the existing
storage tank as the source because there is information
indicating that at least one additional underground tank/
was once located upgradient from the well location. In
addition there are also several operating establishments
adjacent to the site which are believed to use similar
chemicals in their operations and represent other
potential sources.
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY REPORTS



MULT! - TECH, A Bivision of
Environmental Testing and Certification Corp.
320 Tesconi Circle. Suite G
Santa Rosa, California 95401
707-5144-3570
ETC - MULTI-TECH

APRIL 11, 1990

CLIENT: 0.H. MATERIALS CORPORATIOH
3018 B ALVARADO
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

ATTH: SCOTT RICE

ANALYSIS: PRIORITY POLLUTANT VOLATILES, TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARSBONS

PROJECT: GROW GRGUP - EMERYVILLE, CA. PROJECT NUMBER: 5479

JOBLINK WUMBER: 802623

SAMPLE TYPE: LIQUID

COLLECTED BY: CLIENT

SAMPLE NG, SAMPLE POTNT SAMPLE CATE DATE IN LAB
MBGS66 T-W TANK CONTENTS - WATER 03-13-90 03-14-9¢
MBOS67 TC-FP TANK CONTENTS - FREE PRODUCT 03-13-90 03-14-9C

This report is "PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL" and delivered to, and intended for the exclusive use of the zbove
named client only. Environmental Testing and Certification Corp. assumes no responsibility or Lliability for
the reliance hereon or use hereof by anyone other than the above named client.

The analyses and data interpretation that form the basis of this report wers prepared under the direct
supervision and control of the undersigned who is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions therein,

Reviewed and
Approved by \\QM:& (ST ‘{f 12]%,

Thomas F. Cullen Jr., Latbratory Director bate
ETC/Multi-Tech Laboratories, Inc.

.

A Subsidiary of Environmental Treaiment and Tecnnologies Corp.

The Environmental Services Company



0.4, MATERIALS CORPORATICN
APRIL 11, 1990

PROJECT: GROM GROUP - EMERYVILLE, CA. PROJECT WUMBER: 5679
PRIORITY POLLUTANT VOLATILES
SAMPLE HUMBER: MBOS566

Date Analyzed: 04-10-%0
QC Batch Number: 90-0577

SAKPLE NUMBER: MBO547
Date Analyzed: 04-09-90
QC Batch Number: 90-0577

TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBOMS

SAMPLE MUMBER: MBOS66

Date Analyzed: 03-18-90
ac Batch Number: 90-0582

SAHPLE NUMBER: MBOS6T
Date Extracted: 04-03-90

Date Analyzed:  04-03-90
oC Batch Humber: 90-04680



ToTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBONS:

TABLE 1:

QUANTITAIVE RESULTS

Low BorLINg FrAacTION (ZR35)

Chain of Custody Data Required for E£TC Dara Management Summary Reports

AL

.1, 1990

MBO566 OHM- SAN LEANDRO 5679 L TC-W 900313 802623
ETC Sample No. Company Facility Sample Point  Date Joblink
Results
Sample Regort Blank i
Compound Concen. L Concen. | Batch #
ug/L ug/L vg/L |
Petroleum Hydrocarbons{light) 15000 5000 ND

]

%ngossz

|
|
|
|
i
!
1
|




TABLE 1: QUANTITA1LVE RESULTS

PRIORITY PoLLUTANT VoratIrLes (ZR0O5)

APR -

, 19920

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Mg Summary Reports
MBOS66 OiM-SAN LEANDRC 5679 L TC-W 900313 802623
ETC Sample No. Company Facilicy Date Joblink
Resulirs
Sample | Report Blank
Compound Concern. DL Concen. | Bacch §
ug/L ug/L ne/L
Chloromethane ND | 5000 ND 10900577
Bromomethane ND | 5000 ND 0900577
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 5000 ND Q900577
Vinyl chloride ND | 5000 ND G900577
Chloroethane ——_NQ | 5000 ND 0900577
Methylene chloride 16900 2500 13.2 Q900577
Acrolein C :_.__m;-—fsooooo np 19900577
Acetone ND 50000 ND 10900577
Carbon disulfide ND | 2500 ND iQU0Q577
Acrylonitrile ND | 250000 ND iQa00577
Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 5000 ND |0900577
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND | 2500 ND Q900577
1,1-Dichloroethane NI | 2500 ND Q900577
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND | 2500 ND 0900577
Chloroform ND | 2300 ND Q900577
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | 2500 ND Q900577
2 -Butanone ND | 5000 NB Q900577
1,1,1-Trichloreethane a ND | 2500 N[ Qo00s77
Carbon tetrachloride ’ ND 2500 ND Q00577
Vinyl acetate ND | 5000 ND Qo00577
Bromodichloromethane ND [ 2500 ND Q900577
L,2-Dichloropropane NB | 2500 ND Q900577
cis-1,3-Dichlovopropene ND | 2500 ND Qu00577
Trichloroethene ND | 2500 ND Q900577
Dibromochlovromethane ND | 2500 ND 0900577
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NIy | 2500 ND Q900577
Benzene ND | 2500 N 0900577
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 2500 MD QuOQs77
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND | 3000 ND 0900577
Bromoform ND | 2500 MD 0900577
2 -Hexanone ND | 5000 ND (3900577
4 -Methyl-2-pentanone ND | 5000 ND Q900577
Tetracﬁloroethene Niy | 2300 ND 0e00577
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NI | 2500 ND 900577
Toluene ND | 2500 ND 0900577
Chlorobenzene ND : 2500 ND 0900577
Ethylbenzene ND 1 2500 ND 1900577
Styrene ND | 2500 N 10600577
m-Xylene . ND ;2500 Hn a900577
1
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TABLE 1: QUANTIV..i/IVE RESULTS

PRIORITY PoLLUTANT VoLATILESs (ZR0O5)

A 10, ‘1990

Chain of Custody Data Required for EITC Data Management Summary Reports

MBOS66 OHM-SAN LEANDRO 5679 L TC-W 900313 802623
ETC Sample No. Compaity Facility Sample Point Date Joblink
Resulcs
Sample Report Blank
Compound Concen. L Concen. | Batch
ug/L ug/L ug/L
otp-Xylenes ND | 2500 ND 1Q900577
l,E-Dichlorobenzene ND | 5000 Nb 0900577
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 5000 MD Q800577
1,4-Dichlovobenzene ND | 5000 ND Ge00577

This sample was analyzed outside the holding times;
results should be considered minimum values.

therefore th

e




TABLE 2: METH(

Surrogate Recovery

PERFORMANCE DATA

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Hanagement Summary Reports

MBO566 OHM-SAN LEANDRO 5679 L TC-W 900313 0
ETC Sample No. Company Facitity  Sample Point bate Time MHours
Amount Control Limits
added
Compound ug % Recovery Lower Upper
VOLATILE FRAGCTION (GC/MS)
1,2-Dichloroethane-D& .250 93 76 114
Bromofluorohenzene .250 100 86 115
Toluene-D§ .250 104 88 110

BASE/NEUTRAL FRACTION (GC/MS3)
Nitrobenzene-D5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-Dl4

ACID FRACTION (GC/MS)
Phenol-D6
2-Fluorophenol
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

PESTICIDE/PCB FRACTION (GC)
Dibutylchlorendate
Bromochloromethane

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

£ 710, 1990

o




TABLE 1. QUANTIT. .IVE RESULTS '

TOTAL VOLATILE IYDROCARBONS: LOW BOTLING FRACTION (ZR35)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DATA REQUTRED FOR ETC DATA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY REPORTS '

MBO566 OHM~-SAN LEANDROQ 5679 L TC-W 900313 802623
ETC Sample No. Company Facility Sample Point Date Joblink
Results
Sample | Report Blanlk
Compound Concen. bL Concen. | Patch #
% %
TVH Stoddard Solvent g0 0.0002 ND Q900680
NOTE: SAMPLE CALIBRATED TO STODDARD BOLVENTS|
!
QC DATA i
BLANK SPIKE = 125% RECOVERY. { } A
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE[= NOTE:| THIS SAMPLE CONTAINED COMROUNDS AT A LEVEL GREATER THA 1000 'PPM 5
THUEREFQRE, MATRIX SPIKES IO NOT PROVIDE VALID RECOVERY DATA.:
_/ '
I E
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TABLE 1: QUANTITA..VE RESULTS

PrRIORITY PoLLUTANT VoLaTILES (ZR0O5)

Chain of Custody Dulaz Required for LiC

Daca Management Summary Reports

APK"

v

1990

MBO567 OHM-SAN LEANDRO 5679 I TC-FP 900313 802623
ETC Sample No. Company Facility Sample Point  Date Joblink
Resuics
Sample | Report Biank
Compound Conceanl. DL Concen. | Barch {
ug/L ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane ND 10000G HD Q900577
Bromomethane ND 100000 ND Gu00s77
Dichlorodifluoromaethane ND | 100000 ND Q900577
Vinyl chlorvide ND 100000 N0 Q900577
“hioroethane 100000 ND Q00577
Hethylene chlorvide 2500050000 12.0 Q9060577
Acrolein D 0000000 NI Q900577
Acetone NbD | 1600000 ND Q900577
Carbon disullide ND 50000 NI 0900577
Acrylonicrile ND | SGQ0000 ] Go00577
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 100000 ND Q900577
1,1-Dichloroetliens ND 30000 ND 0900577
l,1l-Dichloroethane MDY 0000 NP 1900577 ’
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 150000 D 000577
Chloroform ND 500006 (1} WJO00577
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 50000 14D an0s7 7
2-Butanone ND 100000 KD 'Q9f05/7
1,1-Trichloroethane y ND [50000 MD 1900577
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50000 NI Owﬁ0577
Vinyl acetate ND 100000 ND F‘”OOS??
Bromodichieromethane ND 50000 I JQUNN577
L,2-Dichlovepropane ND B0000 np OGS T
¢ls- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50000 M ,Q@UUS7/
Trichloveethenc ND 50000 WD 1090G0577
Bibromochloromethahe ND B0000 N 0900577
,1,2-Trichleroethane ND 50000 ! UUUU 27
Benzene ND 150000 Hb '0“u037]
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND 150000 ND [qa00577
2- Ch1010ethylv1ny] ether ND | 100000 HD GeU0577
Bromeform NI 50000 ND |u900)i7
Z2-Hexanone ND ISRV ND MGLT7
4-Methvl-2-pentanone ND L0000 HD Q00577
Tetrachletreethene ND 50000 NI )“003/}
1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50000 N OUU03/7
Tnluene ND 50000 NI 900577
Chlorobenzene L= NR [50000 NI HQOU)/Z
Ethylbenzene | G 20000 W 13900577
Styrene ND 50000 ; ND OQUOS7/
m-Xylene 29900050000 NI 00577




TABLE 1: QUANTITA,_J/E RESULTS - APR. 1990

PRIORITY PoLLUTANT VoraTILES (ZR0O5)

Chain of Custody Data Required for EIC Data Management Summary Reports
MBOS567  OlIM-SAN LEANDRO 5679 L TC-FP 900313 802623
ETC Sample No. Company Facilicy Sample Pointc Dare Joblink
Results
Sampnle | Report Blank
Compound Concen. DL Concen. | Barch
ug/L ug/L v /L
osp-Rylenes 2300008150000 ND O |0900577
1,2-Dichlorobenzene D 100600 N Qoan577
1,3-Dichlorohenzene ND 100000 ND Q90Q57/
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 100000 ND QYC0s77

this sample was analyzed outside the holding times; |therefore the
results should be considered minimum values.
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TABLE 2: METHOD . ERFORMANCE

Surrogate Recovery

DATA

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Trata Management

Summary Reports

MBO567 OlM-5AN LEANDRO 5679 L TG-FP 900313 0
ETC Sample No. Company Facitity  Sample pPoint Date Time Hours
Amount Control Limits
added
Compound ug %4 Recovery Lower Upper
YOLATILE FRACTICN (GC/MS)
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 250 102 76 114
Bromofluorobenzene .250 106 86 115
Toluene-D8 250 108 B8 110

BASE/NEUTRAL FRACTION (GC/MS)
Nitrobenzene-D5
2-Fluorebiphenyl
Terphenyl-D1é&

ACID FRACTION (GC/MS)
Phenol-D6é
2-Fluorophenol
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

PESTICIDE/PCBE FRACTION (GC)
Dibutylechloxendate
Bremochleoromethane

a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene

APT

)

1

1990




a0 10, 1990
TABLE 1: QUALIT ASSURANCE BATA
PrIORITY PoLLuTANT YoLATILES (ZR05)
Chain of Custody Data Requ:red for EIC Data Management Summary Reports
See Below
ETC Batch No.
QC Blank and Spiked Data QC Matrix Spike QC Duplicate
Blank | Concen. 4 Unspiked | Concen. %
Compound Concen. | Added | Recov Sample Added | Recov | First Second RPD Batch {f
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L :
1,1-Dichloreethene ND 20.0 111 ND 50.0 90 44,8 47.7 6 Q900577
Trichloroethene ND 2¢.0 98 ND 50.0 91 45.6 47 .6 & Q9QNs577
Benzenea ND 20.0 94, WD 50.0 89 44,3 46 .6 5 Q900577
Toluene ND 20.0 98 ND 50.0 a3 47,8 50.0 5 Q900577
Chlorobenzene ND 20.0 98 ND 50.0 93 46.5 48.9 5 Q900577
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TABLE 1:

ToTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBONS:

QUALITY

SURANCE DATA

Low BorLing FracTION (ZR35)

See Below

ETC Batch No.

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Desiz Hanagement Summary Reports
) q & ¥ P

AT” 11, 1990

QC Blank and Spiked Data

QC Matrix Spike

QC Duplicate

Blank

Concen.

X

nspiked 1 Concen.

b4

Compound Concen. Added | Recov Sample ' Added Recov | First Second | RPD Batch
ug/L ug/L ng/L  ug/L ug/L ug/L |
ND | 2000 160 15000 E 100000i 38 113000 105000 4 Q900582

Petroleum Hydrocarbons(light)
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Environmental Testing
and Certification Corp.

CLIENT:

ABALYSIS:
PROJECT:
JCBLINK HUMBER:
SANPLE TYPE:

COLLECTED 8v:

SAMPLE KO,
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OHM Corporation
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»orin

JUNE 5, 1990

0.H. MATERIALS CORPORATION

1425 W. NORTH MARKET BLVD.

SUITE #9

SACRAMEHTO, CA 95834 D

SCOTT RICE

PRIGRITY POLLUTANT VOLATILES, TOTAL VOLATILE HYDRGCAR2OMS
GROW GROUP EMERYVILLE, CA, PRODJECT HUMBER: 55679

802947 N

L1QUID & WASTE

CLIENT

SAMPLE POINT SAHPLE DATE DATE IH L£B

COMPOSITE SGIL SAMPLE 03-13-70 05-156-%9
1- 8 oz. GLASS JAR

MW GROUNDWATER SAMPLE 05-15-%0 35-14-S0

6-&0 1l voA VIALS

OFR[ETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL™ and delivered to, and interded for the exclusive use of the above

Lient snuy.

< Environmentat Testing and Certification Corp. assumes no respensibiity or ijzhility fer
the relisnce herson or use hereo? by anyone other than the zbove nemed client.

Thz spalysas and data interpretatien that form the basis of this report wers prepored under the direct
supe~vision arki cen

L of the undersigned who is solely responsible for the contents ard cenclusions therain.

320 Tesconi Circde. Suite G u

M‘—'—u——'?
7 Thomas R/"c('.eﬂ.jdr., Laboratory Dirsezar ra

E72 Santa Rosa

Santa Rosa. California 953401 n
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0.H. MATERIALS CORPORATION
JUNE 5, 1990

PROJECT: GROMW GROUP EMERYVILLE, CA., PROJECT NUMBER: 5679

SANPLE NUMBER: MB2122

PRIORITY POLLUTANT VOLATILES

Date Analyzed: ©05-23-90
CC Batch Humber: 90-0950

SAMPLE NUMBER: MB2121

TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBOWS

Date Extracted: 05-23-90
Date Analyzed: 05-30-90
QC Batch Number: 90-0902
SAMPLE NUMBER: MB2122

TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBOMS

Date Anolyzed: 06-01-90
QC Batch Number: 90-1006

-
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TABLE 1: QUANTIT, IVE RESULTS 306, 1990

ToTAL VoLATILE HyDROcARBONS: Low BorLing Fractron (ZR35)

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data-#anzgement Summary Reports

MB2122 O. H. MATERIALS 679 Lo 200517 802947
Facility JSample Point  Date Joblink

ETC Sample No. Company

Resulcts

_géggé: Regorc I Blank
OrNCER . L i Concen, ! Batch #

Compound
//// ug/L ug/L | ug/L

Petroleum Hydrocarbons{light) _22999'___;000 ND Q901C0%

The analysis of this sample indicates recovery similar to mineral
spirits,




rl.'—*]'b~4ﬂik—d“‘-4"——lﬂl—ulil——l.l_aIIL&_IIlﬂﬂlll M MG RSN sSSh e sum =
TABLE 1: QUANTIT, IVE RESULTS MAY 71, 1950

ToTaL VOLATILE HYDROCARBONS: Low BorLine FracTION (ZR35)

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Mamagemen mmary Reports
MB2121 0. H. MATERIALS 5679 S COMPOSIT 900517 802947

ETC Sample No. Company Facility Sample Point  Date Joblink
Eesults N
Sample | Report Blank
Compound Concen. DL Concen. | Batch #
mg/kg | mg/kg | mg/kg
Petroleum Hydrocarbons(light) 250 . | 2.0 ¢ ND  [Q900962

- The analysis of this sample indicates the presence gf medium to|high
boiling point hydrocarbons. Such hydrocarbons are typically found in
diesel fuel and fuel oils.




TABLE 1: QUANTITA VE RESULTS

PrIorITY PoLLuTANT VoratIirLes (ZR0O5)

r‘l‘lﬁ ’Illi illlli III'[ ‘Illh"'"4"'.""”""‘?""'Il.i"“*1lll. = v W —— N ——— N Sl Smtnm F————

MAY "1, 1990

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Daca Management Summary Reporcts
MB2122 0. H. MATERIALS 5679 L MW 300517 802947
ETC Sample No. Company Facility Sample Point  Date Joblink
Results ‘

Sample Regirc Blank

Compound Concen. Concen. | Batch i
ug/L ug/L ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ND Q200950
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ND 0900950
m+p-Xylenes ND 5.00 ND Q940950
o-gylene ND 5.00 ND Q900950

Surrogate recovery for Sromofluorcbenzene was outside the acceplable
range. Analysis of the sample showed substantial ma{rix interference
due to the presence of hydrocarbons. This was confifqmed by
re-analysis.
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TABLE 1: QUANTIT 'IVE RESULTS M3, 1999

PRIORITY POLLUTANT VorLAaTILES (ZR0O5)

N

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Management Summary Reports
MB2122 0. H. MATERIALS 5679 L MW 900517 802947
ETCG Sample No. Company Facilicy Sample Point  Date Joblink
Results -
Sample | Report Blank
Compound Concen. BL Concen. | Bacch #
ug/L ug/L ug/L F

Chloromethane ND 10.0 ND 0200950
Bromomethane ND 10.0 ND Q900950
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10.0 ND Q900950
Viayl chloride ND 10.0 ND Q900950
Chloroethane ND 10.0 WD Q900950
Methylene chloride 11.4 5.00 13.9 iQ900950
Acrolein ND | 1000 ND QuC0850
Acetone ND ; 100 ND Q900950
Carbon disulfide ND 5.00 ND Q900350
Acrylonitrile ND | 500 ND Q900950
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10.0 ND Q300950
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 ND Q900950
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.00 ND Q9009250
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 ND Q800950 [
Chlovraform ND 5.00 ND Q200930
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.00 ND Q900950
2-Butanone ND 10.0 Nk Q900950
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 ND Q900950
Carbon tetrachloride < ND 5.00 ND Q900950
Vinyl acetate ND 10.0 ND Q900950
Bromodichleromethane ND 5.00 ND G20095G
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.00 ND Q400950
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.00 ND GA00G50
Trichloroethene ND 5.00 ND 1900950
Dibromechloromethane ND 5.00 ND Q900950
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 N 08054950
Benzene ND 5.00 ND Q900950
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.00 ND 2900950
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10.0 ND 900950
Bromoform ND 5.00 ND 900950
2 -Hexanone ND 10.0 ND Q900950
4«Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10.0 ND Q9009350
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.00 ND QAGO650
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.00 N 0000950
Toluene ND S.00 ND Q206250
Chlorobenzene ND 5.00 N G9005s50
Echylbenzene ND 5.00 ND 0900950
Styrene ND 5.00 HD (en0950
L,2-Dichlorobenzene NI 10.0 ND 0900950
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TABLE 2: METHO" PERFORMANCE DATA v e
-a—
Surrcgate
Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Management Summary Reports
MB2122 0. H. MATERIALS 5679 L MW 900517 0.
ETC sample No. Company - Facility Sample Point Date Time Hours
! .
Amount : Control Limits -
added -
Compound ug % Recovery Lower Upper

VOLATILE FRACTION (GC/MS)

1,2-Dichloroethane-Dé& 84 76 114

199 86 115
102 88 110

[
L
o

S
[
O

Bromofluorobenzene

[
wn
r

Toluene-D3
BASE/NEUTRAL FRACTION (GC/MS)
Nitrobenzene-D5 - - -
2-Fluorobiphenyl - - -
Terphenyl-D1l4 - - " -
ACID FRACTION (GG/MS)
Phenol-Dé6 . - - . -
2-Fluorophencl - - .
2,4,6-Tribromophenol - - - ;
PESTICIDE/PCB FRACTION (GC)
Dibutylchlorendate - - - .
Bromochloromethane - - - -

a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene - - -
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TABLE 1: QUALIT ASSURANCE DATA M 23, 1990

PRIORITY PoOLLUTANT VoLATILES (ZR05)

Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Daca Management Summary Reports
See Below

ETC Batech No.

QC Blank and Spiked Dacta QC Macrix Spike QC Duplicate
Blank | Concen. % Unspiked | Concen. % o
Compound Concen. Added | Recov Sample Added | Recov | First Second RPD Batch §
ug/L ug/L ug/L , ug/L ug/L ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20.0 | 101 ND ’ 50.0 89 4d 4 41,1 7 Q900950
Trichloroethene ND 20.0 105 ND l 50.0 107 53.3 52.2 2 Q900950
Benzene ND 20.0 100 ND 0.0 89 44 6 42.9 4 Q900950
Toluene ND 2¢.0 104 ND 50.¢0 | 103 51.3 52.9 3 Q900950
Chlorobenzene ND 20.0 96 ND 50.0 107 53.7 56.5 5 Q900950

Surrogate recovery for 8romofluorobenzene was outsiqde the accep‘abte
range on the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duiplicage due to
substantial matrix interference from hydrocarbons present in thL
sampie, This was confirmed by re-snalysis.
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- M 31, 1990
TABLE 1: QUALITY . ,SURANCE DATA L
ToTaL VoLaTILE HyprocarBoNs: Low Borting FracTion (ZR35)
Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Management Summary Reports
See Below
ETG Batch'No.
QC Blank and Spiked Data QC Matrix Spike QC Duplicate i
Blank | Concen. % Unspilked | Concen. % '
Compound Concen. Added | Recov Sample Added | Recov | First Second EPD |- Batch #
mg/kg mg/kg mg/lkg mg/kg mg/kg | - mg/kg
ND | 100 105 45 100 33 78 86 10 Q9060962

Petroleum llydrocarbons(light)

ree standarg!

The recoveries on replicate spikes are not within t
ible matrix

deviations of our data base average, indicating pos
interference.
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JUT 4, 19¢
TABLE 1: QUALITY SSURANCE DATA s 19
—— 4
ToTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBONS: Low BOILING FRACTION (ZR35)
Chain of Custody Data Required for ETC Data Management Summary Reports
See Below
ETC Batch No.
QC Blank and Spiked Data QC Matrix Spike QC Duplicate )
Blank | Concen. A Unspiked | Concen. %
Compound Concen. Added | Recov Sanmple Added | Recov | Firsc Second RPD Batch #
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Petroleum Hydrocarbons{Light) ND | 2000 113 ND 2000 85 1700 1900 11 Q901006




i e e o Form €019
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Field"  “nical Services
Rev, 03/88
No. 4 9 U 3 1
O.H. MATERIALS CORP, . P.O. BOX 551 . FINDLAY, OH 45338-0551 . 419-423-3528 ﬁ
PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION
¢ ANALYSIS DESIRED
GmU.J GmUD Em@f‘v\/' HE’, | C—A [INDICATE
PROJ. NO. PROJECT CONTALT PADJECT TELEPHONE NO b4 SEPARATE 4
56 f]C‘f 666*‘1— "R llce, Q/@ ?,_,78 /8/? 52 CONTAINERS)
CLIENT'S REFRESENTATIVE PROJECT MANAGER/SUPERVISOR § E
__Henry Jones SCot-Rice. 25
S s : 2 s zomony o AR
& NUMBER DATE | TIME | Q | & ( POINT OF SAMPLE) %V REMARKS
. cvnpetike Seil somple Rt =
! G’W}QS//C 5‘//‘5' O?a) ‘/ e S o7 qfcﬁj e / V/ HV‘(DQ—I <]
I v " 7
Cremandiacter . Sqmnle a4 Secireat in vighs
2 MW 5/'(5 800 v G - Yoml YOI Yicls é MBot122-
3
4
5
6
1
7
8 )
= ;
]
8 i
i
10
O REMARKS "T'
5o ITEM NSFERS TRANSFERS
g% NUMBER REJSAOUISHED BY ACCEPTED BY DATE | TIME N’@rm,—\ Tum Arsend TTime. C’ﬁ’
= - ETC Mot dech - Senfa fosg
1 - e e—r—— 0
&Z’d‘/( Fesv/ts 4o o o Mekis
2 /-2 é"‘* : LN e Seoft Kice O H. 1exirs
v ‘?2< / //,__4 [ HAUED) JHAS & MD:’A""L \B}Vd 7
3 SGcrements CA 7595 J
- SAMPLER'S 5IGNATURE
: Olrat? %/‘/
A Subsidlary of Environmental Tiaatmaent and Technoiogias Corp [_qu COPY

The Envirenmental Services Company
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR TANK WASTE DISPOSAL



At . 1
' o ftormis—Healih and Wellare Agency ' popanment of Heahh Services
:;&:t?;ﬂc’;”a No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-91) Toxic Substances Control O[wsiqn
| ' o, print of type. (Form dasigned for use on elite {12-pitch typewrites). . Sactamenio, Calilornia
7 BE UNIFORM HAZARDQUS |[!- Generator's US EPA ID No. DD?U?T"I“G':IS:‘JO 2. Page Information in the shaded areas
w\" I WASTE MANIFEST L AN NN |} Jee [V )5 ke Jar §id [0 It of 1 is not required by Federal law
o a. Generator's Name and Mailing Address - A Slate hjanifest Document Number
GROW CRODE . NP - R K 90003818
. : quoy Dupant Curele Lenggfitla, KY  qulud B. State Generafor's D
\ r 4. Genefator's Phoae € 4y ,;)J HE S ESRT S — ’ ] [ l. |" ] ENNEEE |
E 5. Transporter 1 Compeny Name \ 6. -_ VS EPA iD Number C. Siate Trensporter's 1D .- 101561
\Z q0& M Thap ARyvica Campany }" |5 |f: |\'! 14 14 | l-‘; RN D.':Tra‘pgponat-a_fhone CO{AVSY S47-48 15,
1Y) 7. Transporter 2 Company Name .7 8, US EPA 1D Number l.':‘.‘State Transportar's 1D~
: ' R 1] F. Transportar's Phone
v 9. Dasignated Facility Name and Sile Address 10. US EPA 1D Number G. Stafe Facility's ID
= SORVIHT JWRTTOR 0 THC, o 15 Inl s i |-1 IKAEARNEREE
f1a7] ey vvaesga Boad H. l.-'-'aci:ity's. Phone .
Daa Joge A asfer U | L (T R R N ER KN R T {4068Y 451-4,044 - s
[is 12. Containaers 13. Total 14, L. -
O 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Hame, Hazard Class, and ID Number) ¢ Quantity Unit Yaste No. . -
L ) . No. Type W1/Val o
N P 1 N
) ' State
E 8, N 134
={ G BESARBOERD WalPE LI, B 80 URM-B I8, "ll e P |y . 1. EPA/Other
-— E . R ! «,' ~ i - -t v i -
e N - S e fw e l'] 'L 478 »
E b . £ . Stafe ,
; ! Rt A R - -
. I I | 5.
el T ~. PR Y 4 EPA/Other
<l o ' |4 | Pt :
=1 R c. . ‘1-{\” - Siate
t 1. ~ EFPA/Other
_— ’/ -
- - | ! [
] d. . State -
' } EPAsOher
v 11 | | -
g J. Additicnal Descriptions lor Metenals Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above -
. N N M . a” " - " b. °
R L M c, -~ . d
2 ) A
1 .- N - R
15, Special Handhng Instructions and Additional Information / .
) ) , K o,
- s Py ‘ Hfl .‘2002 -
Cw SEF ARt U TR GRGY RGP, 1N, .
= . SLEL 5 Laindey
EPRRGURISTE PRTEITRTU Y DL ) AR PRSI NG Raorrrt b ls s
R 18. o ) i
: i GENERATQR'S CERTIF} ATION: | hereby declara thal the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
L and are classitied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects i proper condition for transport by highway according to applicatle international and
naticnal government regulations. B
-
Il am a large quantity generator, | certity that | have a program in place 10 reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree 1 have determined
te be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currenity avallable to me which mmimizes the
. present and future threal 1o human health and the enviconment: OR, if f am a small quantity generalor, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generalion ang select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can atford,
Printed/Typed Name Signature / p s Month  Day  Ysar
’ -l B S " [ "f
v FENRY JON\ES /ﬁ»m; op 2 \-~,{¢dﬁ{:§-—f RIESMEIRIT
; 7. Transporier | Acknowledgement ol Receipl of Malerials n . N
a Printed/Typed Name Signature hdl /’ '// Month  Dasy  Year
o~ PUSEEE P . ,a" LR /
B S [RANGD L. JIAENET £/ A [nl4gn]zlaln
wl o 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malerials yw.;,««;h:.,.»-—w ;/}(-H-u Bl e,
5 4 -
? Prinled/Typed Name Signa:ui?/ 1 Month Dsy Year
E . . g -
B 4 I
' 19. Discrep_ancy Indicalion Space V
F e e .
A e , . ¢
¢ ’ oA N .
| ll. /‘__!" ot 'I" S L‘*‘?"'e"::'
20. Facility Owner of Operalor Certficalion of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest éxcept as noted in lter 19,
\ 2 019 P
. Y Printed/Typad Nama Signature Month  Dsy  Year
S I I O
JHS an . T .
7158022 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line
8700—p2 .
+ 8-BB) Previous eddions are obsolete, .
YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS
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APPENDIX C

MONITOR WELL LITHOLOGIC LOG AND WELL CONSTRUCTION

-
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5679

PAGE 1 OF 1

BORE HOLE RO.
MW

Grow Group Inc,

LOCATION

Emeryville, CA

Aqua Science Engineering

DRILTTRG EQUIPHENT

truck-mounted solid stem

AYDROGEULOGIST

Scott Rice

DRILLER

DATE START/TIHE

5/15/90 0800

DATE FIRTISH/TIFE
5/715/90 1200

SURFACE ELEVATION

TOTAL DEPTH
22 feet

B R B A A B A dh dd B M EE SR =N = e e

QELT TASTHG

2% Schedule 40 p

SCREEN TYPE LENGTH

2" Sched. 40 PVC 5 feet

SLOT

0.010-inch

GROUJND

WATER CASTHG

CORE SARPLER

TUBE

DATE

TIHE

TH HWEATHER TYPE

EYAFYASY

T38Y

4

7.76 feer;/)

N

FALL

REMARKS

SAMPLE
HUMBER

DEPTH

BLOW
COUNT
PER 6!

RECOVE

BORE RAOLE LOG
RY

LITHOLOG[C‘DESCRIPTIGH

REMARKS

GRAPHIT
LOG

1 '
N

LI S T S B ]

.

[AY]
(=)
"

+

2%}
wi
[

[
M I R T T T T T T T T T S R T T S T A B R B T

i
o
"

CL - stightly sandy clay, dark gray to black, meoist,
plastic, moderately firm

CL - slightly sandy clay, dark gray to black, maist,
10-?5% sand, plast¥c, moderately firm

CL - silty clay, greenish gray, moist, 30% silt,
trace sand, moderately firm, moderate plasticity

ML/CL - clayey silty and silty clay, greenish
moist, 20% fine to medium sand, firm,
plasticity, iron stained zones

ray,
W

'mt./t;b
5Mf$&-sandg silt and clay, olive grar, moist,
30-40% sand, 60-704 silt and ¢ ag, poorly
sorted, subangular particles to i
moderately firm but friable, not plastic
Wik %
sM~- sandy silt, greenish gray to brown, meist,
30% sand, poorly sorted, soft, low plasticity
i
LSH - sandY silt, medium brown, moist, 30% sand,
poorly sorted, soft, low plasticity

VAL
SM" - sandy silt, light brown, mosit, 304 sand, poorly
sorted, so*t, not plast{c, <10% clay ’

Total Depth of Borehole

Well Construction
CASING

N
20" to 15/ - 0.010" slotted PVC casing
15' to grade - blank sched. 40 PVC casing

ANKULAR SPACE MATERIALS
21.5" to 147 - #2-16 grade sand filter pack
14! to 127 - bentonite seal
12! to grade - cement/bentonite grout

mm diameter,

first water

driller notes softer sediments

Total Depth

XX

XX %X
XX XX

XX




